
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING DIVISION 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FORM 
Application Form: All Applications I Rev. 0 I /24/2023 

INSTRUCTIONS: The following information is required pursuant to the City's Unified Land Development Regulations (ULDR). The 
development application form must be filled out accurately and all applicable sections must be completed. Only complete 
the sections indicated for application type with N/A for those section items not applicable. Refer to "Specifications for Plan 

Submittal" by application type for information requirements for submittal. Select the application type and approval level in 
SECTION A and complete the sections specified. 

A APPLICATION TYPE AND APPROVAL LEVEL Se/eel /he app/1ca/son l1pe from /he /,s/ below and check /he appl,cable type 

Iii LEVEL I 
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW 
COMMITTEE (ADMIN) 

New nonresidential less 
than 5,000 square feet 
Change of use (same 
impact or less than existing 
use) 
Plat note/Nonvehicular 
access line amendment 
Administrative site plan 
Amendment to site plan• 
Property and right-of-way 
applications (MOTs, 
construction sf aging) 
Parking Agreements 
(separate from site plans) 

COMPLETE SECTIONS 
8, C,D,G 

Iii] EXTENSION 

Request lo extend 
approval date for a 
previously approved 
a lication 

Iii LEVEL II 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
COMMITTEE (DRC) 

New Nonresidential 5.000 
square feet or greater 
Residential 5 units or more 
Nonresidential use within 
I 00 feet of residential 
property 
Redevelopment proposals 
Change in use (if great 
impact than existing use) 
Development in Regional 
Activity Centers (RAC)* 
Development in Uptown 
Project Area• 
Regional Activity Center 
Signage 
Design Review Team (ORT) 
Affordable Housin 2I0%L_ 

COMPLETE SECTIONS 
B, C, D, E, F 

Iii DEFERRAL 

Request to defer offer an 
application is scheduled 
for public hearing I I 

� LEVEL Ill 
PLANNING AND 
ZONING BOARD (PZB) 

Conditional Use 
Parking Reduction 
Flex Allocation 
Cluster / Zero Lot Line 
Modification of Yards"' 
Waterway Use 
Mixed Use Development 
Community Residences* 
Social Service Residential 
Facility (SSRF) 
Medical Cannabis 
Dispensing Facility* 
Community Business 
District for uses greater 
than 10,000 square feet 

COMPLETE SECTIONS 
B, C, D, E, F 

Iii APPEAL/DE NOVO 

Appeal decision by 
approving body 
De Novo hearing items 

Iii LEVEL IV 
CITY 
COMMISSION (CC) 

Land Use Amendment 
Rezoning 
Plat 
Public Purpose Use 
Central Beach 
Development of 
Significant Impact• 
Vacation of Right-of-Way 

City Commission Review 
Only 
(review nol required by PZB) 

Vacation of Easement• 

COMPLETE SECTIONS 
B, C, D, E, F 

Iii PROPERTY AND 
ROW ITEM 

Road closures 
Construction staging plan 
Revocable licenses 

COMPLETE SECTIONS 
B,C,H 

--�

I 
-----, 

COMPLETE SECTIONS COMPLETE SECTIONS 
��H ��H 

COMPLETE SECTIONS 
B, C, E 

•Application is subject to specific review ond approval process. Levels Ill and IV ore reviewed by Development Review Committee unless otherwise noted. 

B APPLICANT INFORMATION if opp/,conl ,s /he business opera/or com,:,lel� the agent column and provide property owner auihonza/1on 
Applicant/Properly Owner 

Address 
City, Stole, Zip 
Phone 
Emait 
Proof of Ownership 

Applicant Signature: 

CYPRESS DEVELOPMENT LLC 

Aoent: 501 SW 2nd Ave, Suite 1 
Fort Lauderdale. FL 33301 

Aoent: 954.648.9376 
Aqent: steohanie@toothaker.oro 

Warrentv Deed 
Digi;olly signed by 

�....__,,-/ S·ephonie J. roorhoker 
-.J6td<-- Oa;e: 2C24.03.22 

14:47: IC -04'00 

Authorized Agent 

Address 
City, State, Zip 
Phone 
Email 
Authorization Leiter 

Agent Signature: 

Stephanie J. Toothaker, Esq. 

501 SW 2nd Avenue. Suite 1 
Fort Lauderdale , FL 33301 

954.648.9376 
cc: estefania@toothaker.oro 

Letter Attached 
Oigilolly signed by 

�
..__, / Stephor�e J. lo

. 
othaker 

,J� Date: 2024.03.22 
14:47:25 -04'00 

C PARCEL INFORMATION D LAND USE INFORMATION
Address/General Location 

Folio Number(s) 

Legal Description (Brief/ 

City Commission District 
Civic Association 

150 NW 68 St 

4942-10-00-0040 

See suNey 

District 1 
N/A 

Existing Use 

Land Use 

Zoning 

Mobile Home Park 

Employment Center 

Proposed Applic.otions reque:;ting land use omendments and rezonings. 

Proposed Land Use 
Proposed Zoning 

el 1• II 
.. , .. 

E PROJECT INFORMATION Provide pro1ecl 1nformot1on C,rcl� ye, or no where noted If item ,s no/ apphcoble, 1nd1cate NIA 

Project Nome 

Project Description 
(Describe ,n deta,I} 

Estimated Project Cost 
Affordable Housing 
Number ol Units 

Cypress 
Site Pion Level Ill Review: Request for Alternate Design Solutions of Uptown Moster Plan Regulations, Conditional Use 
for Building Height. and a Parking Reduction for o 978-Unit Residential Development in the Uptown Project Areo 

SN/A (Estimated total project cost including land costs for all new development applications only} 

30% 50% • 60% 80% 100% • 120% 140% 

Development Application Form Page 1 
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March 22, 2024 
 
VIA LAUDERBUILD 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE 
URBAN DESIGN & PLANNING DIVISION 
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
700 NW 19th AVENUE 
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33311 
 

 
RE: Cypress – Case No. UDP-S24021 

ULDR & Project Narrative 
Site Plan Level III Review: Request for Alternate Design Solutions of Uptown Master 
Plan Regulations, Conditional Use for Building Height, and a Parking Reduction for 
a 978-Unit Residential Development in the Uptown Project Area 

 
This firm represents CYPRESS DEVELOPMENT LLC (“Applicant”), as owner of the real property 
located at 150 NW 68th Street, Fort Lauderdale (Folio No. 494210000040) (the “Property”). Applicant is 
requesting Site Plan Level III approval to develop a 978-unit project in the Uptown Urban Village Master 
Plan project area (the “Project” or “Cypress”). The Property is currently designated with an underlying 
future land use of “Employment Center” and is zoned Residential Multifamily Mid Rise/Medium High 
Density District (“RMM-25”).  Through City-initiated efforts, the future land use and zoning designations 
are proposed to be amended respectively to “Uptown Transit Oriented Development” (Case No. UDP-
L23005) and Uptown Urban Village-Northeast (“UUV-NE”) (Case No. UDP-Z24001). We hereby provide 
the following responses demonstrating the Project’s compliance with the Unified Land Development 
Regulations (“ULDR”). An analysis of the Project’s compliance with the Uptown Master Plan is provided 
separately.  
 

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Situated on a 22.75-acre site at the intersection of W. McNab Road and N. Andrews Avenue, Cypress is a 
three-phase, 978-unit residential development with 1,544 parking spaces.  
 
The Project prioritizes connectivity, integrating each phase through a network of sidewalks and curated 
spaces, such as amenitized pedestrian paths, linear park connections, and both active and passive pocket 
park areas. Along the lake, walking paths further enhance the sense of community. Primary roads are 
activated with residential building entrances connecting to the network of public sidewalks to promote 
walking, cycling, and the use of public transit to reinforce Uptown’s transit-oriented development 
principles.  
 
Architecturally, the Project aims to evoke the ambiance of Rosemary Beach, blending traditional and 
contemporary elements. Stone, wood, and metal canopy details adorn the exteriors, creating a visually 
appealing and cohesive aesthetic throughout the development. 
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Phase 1 introduces 329 multifamily units in five 5-story, mid-rise buildings together with 515 total parking 
spaces and a lake feature. The main entrance is located on N. Andrews Avenue. Ground level walk up units 
and a clubhouse are strategically positioned to activate the streetscape.  
 
Phase 2 features 290 multifamily units distributed across four 5-story, mid-rise buildings with amenities 
such as a clubhouse, pool courtyard, and park areas, and a row of 2-story, 4-unit townhomes. This phase is 
supported by two parking decks totaling 473 parking spaces. The main entry is located along NW 2nd 
Avenue, connecting W. McNab Road and NW 66th Street.  
 
Phase 3 brings a unique dimension to the Project with a parking structure fully lined on all sides with 8-
stories of residential and amenity spaces, totaling 355 multifamily units. The parking component located 
within the building totals 556 parking spaces. Along W. McNab Road, walkup units lining the entire 
building frontage contribute to the envisioned vibrancy in the Uptown Urban Village. 
 
The Applicant seeks alternative design solutions for minimum front and corner setbacks, maximum 
building length, shoulder height, stepbacks, and floorplate size and conditional use approval for building 
height, as more specifically described in Table 1 below, and a residential parking reduction. 
 

2. UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS ANALYSIS 
 
Provided below is a point-by-point analysis the ULDR criteria applicable to the Project: 
 

ULDR Section 47-37B. Uptown Urban Village Zoning Districts;  
ULDR Section 47-25.2. Adequacy Requirements; and 
ULDR Section 47-25.3. Neighborhood Compatibility Requirements  

 
ULDR Section 47-37B. Uptown Urban Village Zoning Districts

Sec. 47-37B.3. Applicability and general regulations. 
A. Applicability. The following regulations shall apply to all development permitted within the Uptown 

Urban Village Zoning Districts as listed in Section 47-37B.4, List of Permitted and Conditional Uses, 
and shall be read in conjunction with the adopted design standards referenced herein Section 47-
37B.3.A.1.  
1. Uptown Urban Village Illustrations of Design Standards. Document adopted by ordinance as 

part of the creation of the Uptown zoning districts and incorporated as if fully set out herein and 
filed with the department.  
Response: The Property is proposed to be rezoned to UUV-NE. As such, Uptown Urban 
Village regulations are applicable.  

 
B. Development permit and approval process. Development applications shall be reviewed in accordance 

with Section 47-24, Table 1. Development Permits, and as provided below.  
1. An application for a development permit shall be reviewed for compliance with the applicable 

criteria as provided in the ULDR and shall demonstrate consistency with adopted design 
standards for Uptown.  
Response: Acknowledged.  

 
 
 
 

CAM #25-0791 
Exhibit 2 

Page 5 of 58



Cypress – Case No. UDP-S24021 
Site Plan Level III  
Page 3 of 18 
 

 

2. An application for a development permit that seeks alternate design solutions to the regulations 
provided herein shall be reviewed as a site plan level III and is subject to the following 
restrictions:  
a. Alternate design solutions shall not exceed more than three (3) regulation standards.  

Response: Acknowledged. Refer to Table 1 below. 
 

b. Development applications must demonstrate that the proposed alternate solution(s) 
maintain the overall intent of the standard.  
Response: Project complies.  

 
c. Such alternate solutions cannot include deviations to density, building height, or maximum 

floor area ratio unless provided herein.  
Response: Density and maximum floor area ratio comply with the maximums. 
Applicant is requesting Conditional Use approval for the proposed building height 
for Building Type VI / 8-story building (Phase 3) only. 

 
C. Definitions. [intentionally omitted]  

 
D. Density, affordable housing, and flex allocation. 

1. Density within the Uptown Urban Village Zoning Districts shall require the allocation of 
residential flex units as outlined in Section 47-28, Flexibility Rules.  
Response: The Uptown TOD will create 4,000 new units available for allocation on a first-
come, first-served basis. As such, flex allocation is not anticipated to be required for the 
Project.  

 
2. Density of a development parcel shall not exceed fifty (50) dwelling units per acre, however the 

density may exceed fifty (50) dwelling units per acre in accordance with Section 47-23.16. - 
Affordable Housing Regulations.  
Response:  The Project complies with the maximum 50 du/net acre requirement: 978 units 
/ 22.75 acres = 42.95 du/acre. 

 
3. Commercial flex allocation shall be applied as outlined in Section 47-28, Flexibility Rules.  

Response: Commercial flex allocation is not required for the Project as no commercial use 
is proposed.  
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Sec. 47-37B.5. Table of dimensional requirements for the Uptown Urban Village Zoning Districts. 
Response: The Project complies with the dimensional requirements of ULDR Section 47-37B.5. except where 
conditional use or alternate design solutions are requested as noted below: 

Table 1. 

 UUV-NE 
Requirement Proposed  

Conditional Use or  
Alternative 

 Design Solution  

Maximum Height* 
(Note A)  75’  

BLD Type I: 5-story /47’-6” T.O. Beam 
BLD Type II: 5-story / 47’-6” T.O. Beam 
BLD Type III: 5-story / 47’-6” T.O. Beam 
BLD Type IV: 5-story / 50’-0” T.O. Beam 

BLD Type V: 5-story / 47’-6” to T.O. Beam 
BLD Type VI: 8-story / 78’-6” to T.O. Roof 

Townhome: 2-story / 24’-0” 
Garge Type I, II, III: 1-story / 13’-6” T.O. Roof 

Parking Deck Type I and II: 2-levels /  
13’-8” to Parapet 

Maintenance Bldg Type I: 14’-2” T.O. Roof 
Maintenance Bldg Type II: 13’-10” T.O. Roof 

Conditional Use for 
 BLD Type VI only   

Maximum Density (du/ac) 50 du/ac 978 units / 22.75 acre = 
42.95 du/ac Complies 

Minimum Unit Size  400 SF Min. 650 SF (gross A/C area)  Complies 
Minimum Lot Size None 22.75 acres (991,093 SF) Complies 
Minimum Lot Width None Refer to survey Complies 
Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 3.0 1.02 Complies 
Front and Corner Setbacks   
   Primary Street  

      West Mcnab Road (North) 10’ (min) – 50’ (max) Min. 7’-8” 
Deviation 

Requested for  
BLD Type VI only 

      North Andrews Avenue (East) 10’ (min) – 50’ (max) 18’-7” Complies 
   Secondary Street  

      NW 66th Street (South) 5’ (min) – 10’ (max) Min. 22’-6” Deviation 
Requested  

   Tertiary Street  
     NW 2nd Avenue (West) 0’ 61’-4” Complies 
Side and Rear Setbacks  None  Varies  Complies  
Maximum Building Length  
(Note B) 300’ Max. 365’-1” Deviation 

Requested  

Max. Shoulder Height 75’ (6 stories) 

N/A for all buildings where proposed max. 
building height to roof is below 75’;  

BLD Type VI: 78’-6”  
(shoulder/tower design not proposed)  

Deviation 
Requested for  

BLD Type VI only 

Front and Corner Stepback  30’ 
N/A for all buildings where proposed max. 

building height to roof is below 75’; 
BLD Type VI: 0’  

Deviation 
Requested for  

BLD Type VI only 

Tower Separation  60’  
N/A for all buildings where proposed max. 

building height to roof is below 75’; 
BLD Type VI: > 60’ on-site and off-site  

Complies 

Maximum Floorplate –  
Above Shoulder Height  8,000 SF to 12,000 SF 

N/A for all buildings where proposed max. 
building height to roof is below 75’;  

BLD Type VI: 39,156 SF @ LVL 8  

Deviation 
Requested for  

BLD Type VI only 
Note A: Height may be increased to 150 feet subject to Conditional Use Requirements outlined in ULDR Section 47-23.13. 
Note B: Maximum building length does not apply to portions of the building that extend pass the maximum setbacks for Primary and Secondary Streets. 
* Subject to height limitations by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 
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Sec. 47-37B.6. Uptown Urban Village Zoning District special regulations 
 
A. Applicability. The following special regulations shall apply to all development permitted within the Uptown 

Urban Village zoning districts and shall be used in conjunction with the Uptown Urban Village Illustrations of 
Design Standards.  
Response: Acknowledged.  

 
B. Open space requirements. 

1. Pocket parks shall be provided for all residential development and mixed-use development containing 
residential uses. Common areas such as private amenity decks or pool decks can be counted toward the 
pocket park requirements at no greater than forty (40) percent of such private amenity square foot area. 
Response: Project complies. Only Pocket Park requirements are applicable to the Project. For a 
residential development with more than 151 units (all of the units being more than 400 square feet), 
97,800 square feet of Pocket Park area is required (i.e. 978 units x 100 square feet = 97,800 square 
feet), and 108,012 square feet is provided. Refer to Landscape Sheet EX-001 Open Space and VUA 
and L-309 Landscape Code Compliance Table.  

 
3. Communal space shall be provided based on residential unit size and the percentage of such in a 

development. Communal space may be at grade or within a building but cannot include amenity areas 
such as pool decks or fitness facilities.  
Response: Communal space requirement is not applicable as this is a residential development only 
with no units at or below 400 square feet.  

 
4. Plaza/gathering areas shall be provided for commercial uses or mixed-use development containing 

commercial uses and is based on the total square footage of commercial use. Outdoor dining can be 
credited toward plaza/gathering area requirements.  
Response: Plaza and gathering area or public terrace requirements are not applicable as this is a 
residential development only.  

 
4. Pocket parks and plaza/gathering areas that are connected or immediately adjacent to one another can be 

reduced by fifty (50) percent of required area. 
 Response: Acknowledged.  
  
5. Spatial requirements for Section 47-37B.6.B.1 through Section 47-37B.6.B.3 are provided in Table 47-

37B.6.C, Spatial Requirements for Open Space.  
Response:  Acknowledged. Refer to response below. 

 
6. Landscape requirements not specified herein shall comply with Section 47-21.  

Response: Acknowledged and Project complies.  
 
C. Table of Spatial Requirements for Open Space. 

Response: Project complies. Only Pocket Park requirements are applicable to the Project. For a 
residential development with more than 151 units (all of the units being more than 400 square feet), 97,800 
square feet of Pocket Park area is required (i.e. 977 units x 100 square feet = 97,800 square feet), and 
108,012 square feet is provided. Refer to Landscape Sheet EX-001 Open Space and VUA and L-309 
Landscape Code Compliance Table. 
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D. Street hierarchy. 
1. Primary streets include Cypress Creek Road, N Andrews Avenue, and N Powerline Road. Primary streets 

are major arterials designed to move regional traffic through the Uptown Urban Village. This street 
typology is proposed to largely remain as is, though some changes to configuration will occur with the 
implementation of I-95 interchange modifications, particularly at Cypress Creek Road.  
Response:  The Property fronts two Primary Streets, including W. McNab Road and N. Andrews 
Avenue.  

 
2. Secondary streets include NW 65th Court, NW 63rd Street, NW 5th Way, NW 59th Court, and NW 6th Way. 

Secondary streets provide internal connectivity within sub-areas of the Uptown Urban Village. This street 
typology is proposed to be modified to accommodate a variety of multi-modal improvements depending 
on the location within the area.  
Response: Not applicable.  
 

3. Tertiary streets include NW 67th Street, NW 2nd Avenue, NW 57th Place, NW 57th Court, and NW 57th Street 
and newly-proposed roads in Sub-Area Planning Districts 1, 2, 3 and 5 within the Uptown Urban Village. 
Tertiary streets are internal connectors identified primarily for service and site access to individual 
development sites.  
Response: NW 2nd Avenue and NW 66th Street are understood to be Tertiary Streets.  

 
E. Drive-thru design. [intentionally omitted] 
 
F. Building design. Building facades facing primary and secondary streets shall include building articulation that 

meets the following design elements:  
Response:  The Property fronts two Primary Streets, including W. McNab Road and N. Andrews Avenue.  

 
1. For every one hundred (100) feet of building facade length, there shall be a minimum of two (2) feet of 

building articulation including but not limited to projections, recesses, or reveals;  
Response:  Project complies. The residential buildings are designed to provide each unit with a 
balcony, allowing for variations in projections and articulations less than 100 feet apart. 

 
2. First two (2) floors shall contain a minimum of two (2) building materials of high quality. Stucco shall not 

be counted to meet the two (2) material requirement; and  
Response:  Project complies. Brick, stone, or wood paneling has been incorporated into certain 
sections of the building at levels one and two. 

 
3. Building corners shall contain special corner treatments both vertically and horizontally to emphasize the 

building corner.  
Response: Project complies. All building corners have been designed with a different color and 
treatment to emphasize the building corner and add hierarchy to the corners. 

  
G. Arrangement of uses. Mixed-use developments are required to arrange uses based on the following:  

1. Mixed-use development arranged in a horizontal configuration shall be designed with the residential use 
facing other residential use, or open space, or the principal front entrance of non-residential or mixed-use 
buildings located across a public street so that the front of the residential use does not face surface parking 
lots, parking structures, or back of non-residential buildings.  
Response: Not applicable. The Project is a residential development. The Uptown Master Plan 
contemplates residential uses within a single use building or as part of a mixed use development with 
residential (e.g. see pages 62-63, and 91). Specifically, the Property is envisioned as follows: “The 
manufactured home park site is intended to support multi-family or mixed-use development when 
it is redeveloped.” (emphasis added) (see page 57, UUV-NE Intent and Purpose). With the adoption 
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of the Uptown TOD land use designation, there will no longer be a requirement to “flex” residential 
use as part of a Mixed Use Development as is currently required under the existing Employment 
Center land use. It should also be noted that the Project will be complemented by surrounding 
existing and planned office and commercial uses. 

 
2. Mixed-use development arranged in a vertical configuration must contain non-residential uses as part of 

the ground floor with the exception of principal entrance for the residential use or the incorporation of live-
work unit.  
Response: Not applicable. The Project is a residential development. The Uptown Master Plan 
contemplates residential uses within a single use building or as part of a mixed use development with 
residential (e.g. see pages 62-63, and 91). Specifically, the Property is envisioned as follows: “The 
manufactured home park site is intended to support multi-family or mixed-use development when 
it is redeveloped.” (emphasis added) (see page 57, UUV-NE Intent and Purpose). With the adoption 
of the Uptown TOD land use designation, there will no longer be a requirement to “flex” residential 
use as part of a Mixed Use Development as is currently required under the existing Employment 
Center land use. It should also be noted that the Project will be complemented by surrounding 
existing and planned office and commercial uses. 
 

H. Parking and passenger loading. 
1. Off-street parking in the UUV-NE district shall be located behind the front setback of the building nearest 

to Andrews Avenue with the exception that no more than one (1) aisle of parking fronting Andrews 
Avenue.  
Response: Project complies. All off-street (garage and surface parking) is located behind the front 
setback of the nearest building to N. Andrews Avenue. See SP-101. 

 
2. Off-street parking in the UUV-NW and UUV-SE districts shall be located behind the front setback of the 

building nearest to primary and secondary streets.  
Response: Not applicable as Property is proposed to be rezoned to UUV-NE. 

 
3. Off-street parking shall be organized into parking lot areas with no more than two hundred (200) spaces 

separated by any of the following elements; buildings, open space, enhanced landscaped areas, water 
bodies, or plaza/gathering areas.  
Response:  Project complies. All surface parking is organized into parking areas of 10 or fewer spaces 
in a row, separated by landscaping islands. 

 
4. Off-street parking requirements not specified herein shall meet the regulations provided in Section 47-20.  

Response: Acknowledged. Applicant is seeking a residential parking reduction.  
 
5. Passenger loading areas shall meet the following:  
 

a. Location is limited to secondary and tertiary streets;  
Response: Project complies. Passenger loading areas are internalized to the Property and do 
not front W. McNab Road or N. Andrews Avenue. 

 
b. One-way traffic movement with adequate width for by-pass lane;  

Response: Project complies. Refer to SP-101.  
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c. Areas designated for passenger loading and valet service shall be limited to twenty (20) percent of 
the building frontage.  
Response: Project complies. Passenger loading areas are internalized to the Property and do 
not front W. McNab Road or N. Andrews Avenue. Refer to SP-101. Valet service is not 
proposed.  
 

d. Covered passenger loading areas such as a port cochere are permitted with buildings that have a 
minimum length of one hundred fifty (150) feet and shall not exceed eighty (80) feet or twenty five 
(25) percent of the building frontage, whichever is less.  
Response: Acknowledged and taken under advisement. 

 
I. Parking structures. 

1. Parking structures fronting primary and secondary streets shall meet the following:  
Response:  The Property fronts two primary streets, W. McNab Road and N. Andrews Avenue. The 
standalone parking structures (Garage Type I, II and III) are internalized to the Property and do 
not front these two Primary Streets. The BLD Type VI 8-story parking garage and BLD Type III 1-
level individual parking garages are screened from view.  

 
a. Ground floor of structure must contain active uses for a minimum of seventy (70) percent of the 

frontage;  
Response: Project complies. The 8-story parking structure is wrapped with residential units 
100% of the building frontage at the ground floor along W. McNab Road. The 1-story 
individual parking garages are also screened from view with ground level residential units 
along 100% of the building frontage along N. Andrews Avenue. All other proposed parking 
garage structures on the Property do not front Primary or Secondary Streets but remain 
screened from view from public rights-of-way and abutting properties through a combination 
of building design, location, and landscaping.  

 
b. Upper levels of the parking structure shall be screened from public view with liner units or active use 

or exceptional architectural screening or combination thereof, whereas the screening material can be 
architectural such as perforated metal, green screen system or planters whether live or artificial, or 
artistic elements such as murals;  
Response: Project complies. The 8-story parking structures is wrapped with residential units. 
The 1-story individual parking garages are also screened from view with ground level 
residential units along 100% of the building frontage along N. Andrews Avenue. All other 
proposed 1-story individual parking garages and 2-level parking deck structures on the 
Property do not front Primary or Secondary Streets but remain screened from view from public 
rights-of-way and abutting properties through a combination of building design, location, and 
landscaping. 

 
c. Parking structure stairwells shall be designed as an integral part of the structure with enhanced 

elements and enhanced stairwell top design;  
Response: Project complies. The parking structure in Phase 3 is concealed by the units, and the 
parking deck stairwells have been enhanced with architectural elements. 

 
d. Access to the parking structure shall be from secondary street unless property fronts only primary 

street;  
Response: Project complies. Parking garage access is provided from NW 2nd Avenue (Tertiary 
Street) or internalized driveways. 
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e. Parking structure standards stated herein are not applicable to development in the UUV-SW and 
UUV-SC districts.  
Response: Proposed development will be in the UUV-NE district.  

 
J. Streetscape zone. Streetscape zones shall contain an area for sidewalk and an area for street trees/furniture when 

fronting primary, secondary, and tertiary streets.  
 

1. A minimum, unobstructed sidewalk width of seven (7) feet,  
Response:  Project complies where feasible. A 7’ wide sidewalk is proposed on N. Andrews Avenue 
(Primary Street). The existing 5’ wide sidewalk on W. McNab Road (Primary Street) cannot be 
modified due to the existing bridge wall.   

 
2. A minimum five (5) foot wide area for tree placement and furniture or other elements such as low seating 

walls, waste receptacles, bus shelters, bike racks or similar elements;  
Response:  Project complies where feasible. A 5’ wide landscape and furniture strip is proposed 
along N. Andrews Avenue (Primary Street). Only a 5’ wide landscape strip is proposed along W. 
McNab Road (Primary Street) as furniture cannot be placed due to the existing bridge wall.  

 
3. Streetscape zones are required as part of a development abutting right-of-way and where necessary shall 

extended onto private property with a sidewalk easement.  
Response: Acknowledged. Project complies where feasible due to existing conditions (i.e. existing 
bridge wall).  

 
K. Signage. Signage shall meet the regulations provided in Section 47-22, Sign Requirements, except as provided 

herein.  
 

1. Ground signs are not permitted within the streetscape zone as described in Section 47-37B.6.J. Such signs 
shall not exceed five (5) feet in height and shall not exceed a total height of eight (8) feet above the natural 
grade is exceeded.  
Response: Acknowledged. Project signage will be processed under a separate application separate 
from this site plan application.  

 
2. Projecting signs shall not exceed three (3) feet from the building wall and not exceed twelve (12) square 

feet in area. Such signs are permitted to encroach into the streetscape zone area and must maintain a nine 
(9) feet clearance from the bottom of the sign to the sidewalk or walkway below. 
Response: Acknowledged. Project signage will be processed under a separate application separate 
from this site plan application.  

 
3. Creativity in sign design and material is encouraged as described in the Illustrations of Design Standards. 

Response: Acknowledged. Project signage will be processed under a separate application separate 
from this site plan application.  

 
L. Sense of place elements. Development projects are encouraged to incorporate creative design elements into their 

design. Such elements should be an artistic, social, and functional component of a development project and the 
overall Uptown Project Area. Sense of place elements are highly recommended for large, mixed use projects 
within the Uptown Project Area and for key gateway properties. Building illumination should also be encouraged 
as a sense of place element. Future branding of the area should also focus on creating a unique visual 
representation of Uptown Project Area.  
Response: Acknowledged and taken under advisement.  
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Sec. 47-25.2. Adequacy Requirements  
 
A. Applicability. The adequacy requirements set forth herein shall be used by the city to evaluate the demand created 

on public services and facilities created by a proposed development permit. 
Response: The adequacy requirements are applicable to the Project.   
 

B. Communications network. Buildings and structures shall not interfere with the city's communication network. 
Developments shall be modified to accommodate the needs of the city's communication network, to eliminate 
any interference a development would create or otherwise accommodate the needs of the city's communication 
network within the development proposal. 
Response: The Project is not expected to interfere with the City’s communication network. 

 
C. Drainage facilities. Adequacy of stormwater management facilities shall be evaluated based upon the adopted 

level of service requiring the retention of the first inch of runoff from the entire site or two and one-half (2 1/2) 
inches of runoff from the impervious surface whichever is greater. 
Response: Project complies. Stormwater management calculations are provided as part of this application.    

 
D. Environmentally sensitive lands. 

1. In addition to a finding of adequacy, a development shall be reviewed pursuant to applicable federal, state, 
regional and local environmental regulations. Specifically, a application for development shall be reviewed 
in accordance with the following Broward County Ordinances which address environmentally sensitive lands 
and wellfield protection which ordinances are incorporated herein by reference: 

- Broward County Ordinance No. 89-6. 
- Section 5-198(I), Chapter 5, Article IX of the Broward County Code of Ordinances. 
- Broward County Ordinance No. 84-60. 

2. The applicant must demonstrate that impacts of the proposed development to environmentally sensitive lands 
will be mitigated. 

Response: There Property was previously developed with a mobile home park. The proposed 
redevelopment will not impact any environmentally sensitive lands. 

 
E. Fire protection. Fire protection service shall be adequate to protect people and property in the proposed 

development. Adequate water supply, fire hydrants, fire apparatus and facilities shall be provided in accordance 
with the Florida Building Code, South Florida Fire Code and other accepted applicable fire and safety standards. 
Response: Adequate water supply, fire hydrants, fire apparatus and facilities will be provided in 
accordance with the Florida Building Code, South Florida Fire Code and other accepted applicable fire 
and safety standards. Refer to Broward County Water and Wastewater Service Availability Letter dated 
January 17, 2024 confirming there is sufficient plan capacity to provide service. 

 
F. Parks and open space.  

1. The manner and amount of providing park and open space is as provided in Section 47-38A, Park Impact 
Fees, of the ULDR. 

2. No building permit shall be issued until the park impact fee required by Section 47- 38A of the ULDR has 
been paid in full by the applicant. 

Response: Acknowledged and will comply.   
 
G. Police protection. Police protection service shall be adequate to protect people and property in the proposed 

development. The development shall provide improvements which are consistent with Crime Prevention Through 
Environmental Design (CPTED) to minimize the risk to public safety and assure adequate police protection. 
Response: Acknowledged and taken under advisement.  
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H. Potable water.  
1. Adequate potable water service shall be provided for the needs of the proposed development. The proposed 

development shall be designed to provide adequate areas and easements which may be needed for the 
installation and maintenance of potable water systems in accordance with city engineering standards, the 
Florida Building Code, and applicable health and environmental regulations. The existing water treatment 
facilities and systems shall have sufficient capacity to provide for the needs of the proposed development and 
for other developments in the service area which are occupied, available for occupancy, for which building 
permits are in effect or for which potable water treatment capacity has been reserved. Capital expansion 
charges for water and sewer facilities shall be paid by the developer in accordance with Resolution 85-265, 
as it is amended from time to time. Improvements to the potable water service and system shall be made in 
accordance with city engineering standards and other accepted applicable engineering standards. 
 

2.  Potable water facilities. 
a. If the system is tied into the city treatment facility, the available capacity shall be determined by 

subtracting committed capacity and present flow from design capacity. If there is available capacity, the 
city shall determine the impact of the proposed development utilizing Table 3, Water and Wastewater, 
on file with the department. 

b.  If there is adequate capacity available in the city treatment plant to serve the proposed development, the 
city shall reserve the necessary capacity to serve the development. 

c. Where the county is the projected service provider, a similar written assurance will be required. 
Response: Refer to Broward County Water and Wastewater Service Availability Letter dated 
January 17, 2024 confirming there is sufficient plan capacity to provide service.  

 
I. Sanitary sewer. 

1. If the system is tied into the city treatment facility, the available capacity shall be determined by subtracting 
committed capacity and present flow from the design capacity. If there is available capacity, the city shall 
determine the impact of the proposed development utilizing Table 3, Water and Wastewater, on file with the 
department. 
Response: Refer to Broward County Water and Wastewater Service Availability Letter dated January 17, 
2024 confirming there is sufficient plan capacity to provide service.  
 

J. Schools. For all development including residential units, the applicant shall be required to mitigate the impact of 
such development on public school facilities in accordance with the Broward County Land Development Code 
or section 47-38C. Educational Mitigation, as applicable and shall provide documentation to the city that such 
education mitigation requirement has been satisfied. 
Response: A Preliminary SCAD will be provided during the DRC process and will pay all applicable 
impact fees at time of building permit. 

 
K. Solid waste.  

1. Adequate solid waste collection facilities and service shall be obtained by the applicant in connection with 
the proposed development and evidence shall be provided to the city demonstrating that all solid waste will 
be disposed of in a manner that complies with all governmental requirements. 

2. Where the city provides solid waste collection service and adequate service can be provided, an adequacy 
finding shall be issued. Where there is another service provider, a written assurance will be required. The 
impacts of the proposed development will be determined based on Table 4, Solid Waste, on file with the 
department. 
Response: Acknowledged and will be provided as part of this application.  
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L. Stormwater. Adequate stormwater facilities and systems shall be provided so that the removal of stormwater will 
not adversely affect adjacent streets and properties or the public stormwater facilities and systems in accordance 
with the Florida Building Code city engineering standards and other accepted applicable engineering standards. 
Response: Project complies. Stormwater management calculations will be provided as part of this 
application.    
 

M. Transportation facilities. 
1. The capacity for transportation facilities shall be evaluated based on Table 1, Generalized Daily Level of 

Service Maximum Volumes, on file with the department. If a development is within a compact deferral area, 
the available traffic capacity shall be determined in accordance with Table 2, Flowchart, on file with the 
department. 

2. Regional transportation network. The regional transportation network shall have the adequate capacity, and 
safe and efficient traffic circulation to serve the proposed development. Adequate capacity and safe and 
efficient traffic circulation shall be determined by using existing and site-specific traffic studies, the adopted 
traffic elements of the city and the county comprehensive plans, and accepted applicable traffic engineering 
standards. Site-specific traffic studies may be required to be made and paid for by the applicant when the city 
determines such a study is needed in order to evaluate the impacts of the proposed development on proposed 
or existing roadways as provided for in subsection M.4. An applicant may submit such a study to the city 
which will be considered by the DRC in its review. Roadway improvements needed to upgrade the regional 
transportation network shall be made in accordance with the city, the county, and Florida Department of 
Transportation traffic engineering standards and plans as applicable. 

3. Local streets. Local streets shall have adequate capacity, safe and efficient traffic circulation, and appropriate 
functional classification to serve the proposed development. Adequate capacity and safe and efficient traffic 
circulation shall be determined by using existing and site-specific traffic studies, the city's comprehensive 
plan and accepted applicable traffic engineering standards. Site-specific traffic studies may be required to be 
made and paid for by the applicant when the city determines such a study is required in order to evaluate the 
impact of the proposed development on proposed or existing roadways as provided for in subsection M.4. An 
applicant may submit to the city such a study to be considered as part of the DRC review. Street improvements 
needed to upgrade the capacity or comply with the functional classification of local streets shall be made in 
accordance with the city engineering standards and acceptable applicable traffic engineering standards. Local 
streets are those streets that are not classified as federal, state or county roadways on the functional 
classification map adopted by the State of Florida. 

4. Traffic impact studies. 
a. When the proposed development may generate over one thousand (1,000) daily trips; 
b. When the daily trip generation is less than one thousand (1,000) trips; and (1) when more than twenty 

percent (20%) of the total daily trips are anticipated to arrive or depart, or both, within one-half ( 1/2) 
hour; or (2) when the proposed use creates varying trip generation each day, but has the potential to 
place more than twenty percent (20%) of its maximum twenty-four (24) hour trip generation onto the 
adjacent transportation system within a one-half ( 1/2) hour period; the applicant shall submit to the 
city a traffic impact analysis prepared by the county or a registered Florida engineer experienced in 
trafficways impact analysis which shall: 

i. Provide an estimate of the number of average and peak hour trips per day generated and directions 
or routes of travel for all trips with an external end. 

ii. Estimate how traffic from the proposed development will change traffic volumes, levels of 
service, and circulation on the existing and programmed trafficways. 

iii. If traffic generated by the proposed development requires any modification of existing or 
programmed components of the regional or local trafficways, define what city, county or state 
agencies have programmed the necessary construction and how this programming relates to the 
proposed development. 

iv. A further detailed analysis and any other information that the review committee considers 
relevant. 
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v. The traffic impact study may be reviewed by an independent licensed professional engineer 
contracted by the city to determine whether it adequately addresses the impact and the study 
supports its conclusions. The cost of review by city's consultant shall be reimbursed to the city 
by the applicant. 

vi. When this subsection M.4.b. applies, the traffic study shall include an analysis of how the peak 
loading will affect the transportation system including, if necessary, an operational plan showing 
how the peak trips will be controlled and managed. 
Response: Refer to Traffic Impact Analysis prepared by Kimley-Horn & Associates dated 
March 2024.  

 
5. Dedication of rights-of-way. Property shall be conveyed to the public by plat, deed or grant of easement as 

needed in accordance with the Broward County Trafficways Plan, the city's comprehensive plan, subdivision 
regulations and accepted applicable traffic engineering standards. 
Response: Right of way easements and deviations will be provided to meet City and County standards. 
A separate Plat application will be submitted for the Property.  
   

6. Pedestrian facilities. Sidewalks, pedestrian crossing and other pedestrian facilities shall be provided to 
encourage safe and adequate pedestrian movement on-site and along roadways to adjacent properties. Transit 
service facilities shall be provided for as required by the city and Broward County Transit. Pedestrian facilities 
shall be designed and installed in accordance with city engineering standards and accepted applicable 
engineering standards. 
Response: Project complies where feasible. A minimum 7’ wide sidewalk is proposed on N. Andrews 
Avenue (Primary Street). The existing 5’ wide sidewalk on W. McNab Road (Primary Street) cannot 
be modified due to the existing bridge wall. Pedestrian facilities are also proposed within the 
development. 

 
7. Primary arterial street frontage. Where a proposed development abuts a primary arterial street either existing 

or proposed in the trafficways plan, the development review committee (DRC) may require marginal access 
street, reverse frontage with screen planting contained in a nonaccess reservation along the rear property line, 
deep lots with or without rear service alleys, or such other treatment as may be necessary for adequate 
protection of residential properties and to assure separation of through and level traffic. 
Response: Acknowledged and will comply where applicable.  

 
8.  Other roadway improvements. Roadways adjustments, traffic control devices, mechanisms, and access 

restrictions may be required to control traffic flow or divert traffic, as needed to reduce or eliminate 
development generated traffic. 
Response: Acknowledged and will comply where applicable.  

 
9.  Street trees. In order to provide for adequate landscaping along streets within the city, street trees shall be 

required along the length of the property abutting a street. A minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the required 
street trees shall be shade trees, and the remaining street trees may be provided as flowering or palm trees. 
These percentages may be varied based on existing or proposed physical conditions which may prevent the 
ability to comply with the street tree requirements of this subsection. The street trees shall be planted at a 
minimum height and size in accordance with the requirements of Section 47-21, Landscape and Tree 
Preservation Requirements, except in the downtown RAC districts the requirements of Sec. 47-13.20.H.8 
shall apply. The location and number of street trees shall be determined by the department based on the 
height, bulk, mass and design of the structures on the site and the proposed development's compatibility to 
surrounding properties. The requirements for street trees, as provided herein, may be located within the 
public right-of-way as approved by the entity with jurisdiction over the abutting right-of-way. 
Response: Project complies. Refer to Landscape Sheet EX-001 Open Space and VUA and L-309 
Landscape Code Compliance Table. 
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N. Wastewater.  
1. Wastewater. Adequate wastewater services shall be provided for the needs of the proposed development. The 
proposed development shall be designed to provide adequate areas and easements which may be needed for the 
installation and maintenance of a wastewater and disposal system in accordance with applicable health, 
environmental and engineering regulations and standards. The existing wastewater treatment facilities and 
systems shall have adequate capacity to provide for the needs of the proposed development and for other 
developments in the service area which are occupied, available for occupancy, for which building permits are in 
effect or for which wastewater treatment or disposal capacity has been reserved. Capital expansion charges for 
water and sewer facilities shall be paid by the developer in accordance with Resolution 85-265, as it is amended 
for time to time. Improvements to the wastewater facilities and system shall be made in accordance with the city 
engineering and accepted applicable engineering standards. 
Response: Project complies. Refer to Broward County Water and Wastewater Service Availability Letter 
dated January 17, 2024 confirming there is sufficient plan capacity to provide service.  

 
O. Trash management requirements. A trash management plan shall be required in connection with non-residential 

uses that provide prepackaged food or beverages for offsite consumption. Existing non-residential uses of this 
type shall adopt a trash management plan within six (6) months of the effective date of this provision. 
Response: Project will comply as applicable.  

 
P. Historic and archaeological resources.  

1. If a structure or site has been identified as having archaeological or historical significance by any entity within 
the State of Florida authorized by law to do same, the applicant shall be responsible for requesting this information 
from the state, county, local governmental or other entity with jurisdiction over historic or archaeological matters 
and submitting this information to the city at the time of, and together with, a development permit application. 
The reviewing entity shall include this information in its comments. 
Response: There are no historic or archaeological resources on the Property to Applicant’s knowledge. 

 
Q. Hurricane Evacuation. If a structure or site is located east of the Intracoastal Waterway, the applicant shall 

submit documentation from Broward County or such agency with jurisdiction over hurricane evacuation analysis 
either indicating that acceptable level of service of hurricane evacuation routes and hurricane emergency shelter 
capacity shall be maintained without impairment resulting from a proposed development or describing actions or 
development modifications necessary to be implemented in order to maintain level of service and capacity. 
Response: Not applicable. The Property is located west of the Intracoastal Waterway.  
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Sec. 47-25.3. Neighborhood compatibility requirements. 
 
A. The neighborhood compatibility requirements are as follows:  
 

1. Adequacy requirements. See Sec. 47-25.2.  
Response: Refer to point‐by‐point narrative addressing the adequacy requirements.  
 

2. Smoke, odor, emissions of particulate matter and noise. 
a. Documentation from the Broward County Department of Natural Resource Protection (DNRP) or a 

report by a certified engineer, licensed in the State of Florida, that the proposed development will 
not exceed the maximum levels of smoke, odor, emissions of particulate matter and noise as 
regulated by Chapter 27, Pollution Control, of the Code of Broward County, and that a DNRP 
permit for such facility is not required.  

b. Where a DNRP license is required in accordance with Chapter 27, Pollution Control, of the Code of 
Broward County, all supporting documentation and information to obtain such permit shall be 
submitted to the DRC as part of a site plan review.  

c. Such DNRP licenses shall be required to be issued and copies provided to the city prior to the 
issuance of a building permit for the proposed development.  
Response:Should any DRNP licenses be required, the applicant will apply and obtain as 
applicable.  

 
3. Design and performance standards. 

a. Lighting. No lighting shall be directed from a use which is subject to the requirements of this Sec. 
47-25.3 in a manner which illuminates abutting residential property and no source of incandescent 
or mercury vapor illumination shall be directly visible from any abutting residential property. No 
neon lights inside or outside structures shall be visible from any abutting residential property.  
i. Glare. Any nonresidential operation or activity producing glare shall be conducted so that 

direct or indirect illumination of light shall not cause illumination in excess of one (1) 
footcandle on any abutting residential property except as provided in subsection iii. of this 
subsection a.  

ii. Control of effects of lights from automobiles or other sources. Where the site plan indicates 
potential adverse effects of parking or of other sources on the lot on which the nonresidential 
use is to be located, such effects shall be eliminated or at a minimum prevented so that lights 
do not illuminate adjacent residential property below a height of five (5) feet at the residential 
lot line, or from shining into any residential window if there is to be nonresidential parking on 
the premises after dark.  

iii. In addition to the above, parking lots and garages will be subject to the provisions of Sections 
47-20.14 and if in conflict with the provisions of this section, the more restrictive provisions 
shall apply.  
Response: Not applicable. The Project does not abut residential properties.  

 
b. Control of appearance. The following design standards are provided to protect the character of 

abutting residential areas from the visual impact which may result from a use which is subject to the 
requirements of this Sec. 47-25.3.  
i. Architectural features. The facade of any side of a nonresidential building facing the 

residential property shall be constructed to compliment a residential structure and shall 
include the following:  

a) Fenestration such as windows, doors and openings in the building wall; and  
b) Shall contain a minimum of one (1) feature from each of the following architectural 

feature groups with a total of four (4) architectural features from the following list:  
1. Detail and embellishments:  
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a. Balconies,  
b. Color and material banding,  
c. Decorative metal grates over windows,  
d. Uniform cornice heights,  
e. Awnings.  

2. Form and mass:  
a. Building mass changes including projection and recession,  
b. Multiple types and angles of roofline, or any combination thereof.  

c) The above required facade treatment shall be required to continue around the corner 
onto the adjoining wall for a distance of twenty (20) feet.  
Response: Project complies. All parking structures are adequately screened. 
Refer to Uptown criteria responses and Architectural elevations and 
renderings.  

 
ii. Loading facilities. Loading and service facilities shall be screened so as not to be visible from 

abutting residential uses or vacant residential zoned property.  
Response: Not applicable. The Project does not abut residential properties.  

 
iii. Screening of rooftop mechanical equipment. All rooftop mechanical equipment, stair and 

elevator towers shall be designed as an integral part of the building volume and shall be 
required to be screened with material that matches the material used for the principal structure 
and shall be at least as high as six (6) inches above the top most surface of the roof mounted 
structure.  
Response: Project complies. All mechanical equipment is screened from view. 

 
c. Setback regulations. When a nonresidential use which is subject to the requirements of this Sec. 47-

25.3 is contiguous to any residential property, there shall be an additional setback required for any 
yard of that use which is contiguous to the residential property, as follows:  
i. When any side of a structure greater in height than forty (40) feet is contiguous to residential 

property, that portion of the structure shall be set back one (1) foot for each one (1) foot of 
building height over forty (40) feet up to a maximum width equal to one-half (½) the height of 
the building, in addition to the required setback, as provided in the district in which the 
proposed nonresidential use is located.  
Response: Not applicable. The Project is not contiguous to residential properties.  

 
d. Bufferyard requirements. Excluding parks, open space and conservation areas, when a use which is 

subject to the requirements of this Sec. 47-25.3 is contiguous to any residential property, the 
property where the use is located shall be required to have a landscaped strip area and a physical 
barrier between it and the residential property. Such landscape strip shall meet the following 
requirements:  
i. Landscape strip requirements. A ten (10) foot landscape strip shall be required to be located 

along all property lines which are adjacent to residential property. Such landscape strip shall 
include trees, shrubs and ground cover as provided in the landscape provisions of Section 47-
21, Landscape and Tree Preservation Requirements. The width of the landscape area shall 
extend to the property line. All required landscaping shall be protected from vehicular 
encroachment. When walls are required on nonresidential property abutting an alley, required 
shrubbery shall be installed and located within the landscape area on the exterior of the wall.  
Response: Not applicable. The Project is not contiguous to residential properties.  
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ii. Parking restrictions. No parking shall be located within twelve (12) feet of the property line, 
within the yard area required by the district in which the proposed nonresidential use is 
located, when such yard is contiguous to residential property.  
Response: Not applicable. The Project is not contiguous to residential properties.  

 
iii. Dumpster regulations. All solid waste refuse containers (dumpsters) shall be set back a 

minimum of twelve (12) feet from any property line which is contiguous to residential 
property, and shall be screened in accordance with the Dumpster requirements, as provided in 
Section 47-19, Accessory Uses, Buildings and Structures.  
Response: Not applicable. The Project is not contiguous to residential properties.  

 
iv. Wall requirements. A wall shall be required on the nonresidential property, a minimum of five 

(5) feet in height, constructed in accordance with Section 47-19.5 and subject to the following:  
a) Decorative features shall be incorporated on the residential side of such wall 

according to the requirements of Section 47-19.5,  
b) Shall be located within, and along the length of the property line which abuts the 

residential property,  
c) When the nonresidential property is located adjacent to an alley such wall shall be 

located at least five (5) feet from the right-of-way line located closest to the 
nonresidential property,  

d) When a utility, or other public purpose easement, on the nonresidential property 
precludes the construction of a wall, then an opaque fence, constructed in 
accordance with the standards described in Section 47-19.5, may be erected in lieu 
of the wall required by subsection iv. above. The use of an opaque fence as a 
physical barrier between nonresidential and residential property shall be reviewed 
and recommended by the city engineer.  
Response: Not applicable. The Project is not contiguous to residential 
properties.  

 
v. Application to existing uses. [intentionally omitted] 

 
e. Neighborhood compatibility and preservation. In addition to the review requirements provided in 

subsections A.1, A.2 and A.3.a, b, c, and d, the following review criteria shall also apply as 
provided below:  
i. All developments subject to this Sec. 47-25.3 shall comply with the following:  

a) Development will be compatible with, and preserve the character and integrity of 
adjacent neighborhoods, the development shall include improvements or 
modifications either on-site or within the public rights-of-way to mitigate adverse 
impacts, such as traffic, noise, odors, shadow, scale, visual nuisances, or other 
similar adverse effects to adjacent neighborhoods. These improvements or 
modifications may include, but shall not be limited to, the placement or orientation 
of buildings and entryways, parking areas, bufferyards, alteration of building mass, 
and the addition of landscaping, walls, or both, to ameliorate such impacts. 
Roadway adjustments, traffic control devices or mechanisms, and access 
restrictions may be required to control traffic flow or divert traffic as needed to 
reduce or eliminate development generated traffic on neighborhood streets.  
Response: Project complies. The Project is a residential development. The 
Uptown Master Plan contemplates residential uses within a single use building 
or as part of a mixed use development with residential (e.g. see pages 62-63, and 
91). Specifically, the Property is envisioned as follows: “The manufactured 
home park site is intended to support multi-family or mixed-use development 

CAM #25-0791 
Exhibit 2 

Page 20 of 58



Cypress – Case No. UDP-S24021 
Site Plan Level III  
Page 18 of 18 
 

 

when it is redeveloped.” (emphasis added) (see page 57, UUV-NE Intent and 
Purpose). With the adoption of the Uptown TOD land use designation, there 
will no longer be a requirement to “flex” residential use as part of a Mixed Use 
Development as is currently required under the existing Employment Center 
land use. It should also be noted that the Project will be complemented by 
surrounding existing and planned office and commercial uses. 

 
b) Consideration shall be given to the recommendations of the adopted neighborhood 

master plan in which the proposed development is to be located, or which it abuts, 
although such neighborhood master plan shall not be considered to have the force 
and effect of law. When recommended improvements for the mitigation of impacts 
to any neighborhood, conflicts with any applicable ULDR provision, then the 
provisions of the ULDR shall prevail. In order to ensure that a development will be 
compatible with, and preserve the character and integrity of adjacent 
neighborhoods, the development shall include improvements or modifications 
either on-site or within the public rights-of-way to mitigate adverse impacts, such 
as traffic, noise, odors, shadow, scale, visual nuisances, or other similar adverse 
effects to adjacent neighborhoods. These improvements or modifications may 
include, but shall not be limited to, the placement or orientation of buildings and 
entryways, parking areas, bufferyards, alteration of building mass, and the addition 
of landscaping, walls, or both, to ameliorate such impacts. Roadway adjustments, 
traffic control devices or mechanisms, and access restrictions may be required to 
control traffic flow or divert traffic as needed to reduce or eliminate development 
generated traffic on neighborhood streets.  
Response: The Project complies with the Uptown Master Plan requirements 
and where alternative design solutions are proposed meets the intent of such 
requirements. Refer to separate Uptown Master Plan narrative.  

 
ii. Reserved.  
 
iii. Reserved.  
 
iv. All development that is located on land within the CBA zoning districts;  
 

AND  
 
All development that is zoned RMM-25, RMH-25 and RMH-60 east of the Intracoastal 
Waterway;  
 
AND  
 
All nonresidential development lying east of the Intracoastal Waterway.  
 

 [Intentionally omitted] 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Stephanie J. Toothaker 
 
Stephanie J. Toothaker, Esq. 
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SOD
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SOD

10' FPL
EASEMENT
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WATERLINE EASEMENT

24" DEEP ROOT BARRIER

24" DEEP ROOT BARRIER

EXISTING WATERMAIN

EXISTING WATERMAIN

10' FPL EASEMENT

SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME

GROUND COVERS
AG 2,747 ARACHIS GLABRATA

PERENNIAL PEANUT

DT 130 DIANELLA TASMANICA
FLAX LILY

DV 14 DIETES VEGETA
AFRICAN IRIS

EL 220 ERNODEA LITTORALIS
GOLDEN CREEPER

JB 169 JUNIPERUS CONFERTA 'BLUE PACIFIC'
BLUE PACIFIC SHORE JUNIPER

LM 1,083 LIRIOPE MUSCARI
LILYTURF

MS2 89 MICROSORUM SCOLOPENDRIA
WART FERN

Sod 2,028 SF STENOTAPHRUM SECUNDATUM `FLORITAM`
FLORITAM ST. AUGUSTINE SOD

SOD

LAKE
95,687 sq.ft.

2.2 AC.
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5'-0"

EXISTING
BIKE LANE

PROPOSED

8'-0"  MIN.
ZONE 2

SIDEWALK CLEAR

15'-0"
MIN. REQUIRED

5'-0"
ZONE 1

STREET TREES /
FURNITURE ZONE

2'-0"
ZONE 3

FRONTAGE
 ZONE

6'-0" MIN. 5'-0" 10'-0"

 ZONE 2
SIDEWALK

CLEAR ZONE

7'-0"

NW 66TH
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NW 66TH STREET STREETSCAPE SECTION

5'-0"

STREET TREES PLANTED
ON OTHER SIDE OF SIDEWALK
DUE TO  CONFLICT WITH
EXISTING UTILITIES

EXISTING WATER MAINS
RUNNING ALONG PLANTER

LENGTH WISE. DEPTH UNKNOWN.
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10' FPL EASEMENT

TD1 377 DWARF FAKAHATCHEE GRASS

TX 18 THAUMATOPHYLLUM XANADU
XANADU PHILODENDRON

ZI 3 ZAMIA INTEGRIFOLIA
COONTIE

SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME

GROUND COVERS
AG 2,747 ARACHIS GLABRATA

PERENNIAL PEANUT

DT 130 DIANELLA TASMANICA
FLAX LILY

DV 14
DIETES VEGETA
AFRICAN IRIS

EL 220 ERNODEA LITTORALIS
GOLDEN CREEPER

JB 169 JUNIPERUS CONFERTA 'BLUE PACIFIC'
BLUE PACIFIC SHORE JUNIPER

LM 1,083 LIRIOPE MUSCARI
LILYTURF

MS2 89 MICROSORUM SCOLOPENDRIA
WART FERN

Sod 2,028 SF STENOTAPHRUM SECUNDATUM `FLORITAM`
FLORITAM ST. AUGUSTINE SOD

SOD

LAKE
95,687 sq.ft.

2.2 AC.

F

G
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J
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D
 B

U
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D
IN

G

ZONE 2
11.0' SIDEWALK / BIKELANE

20.0'

10.0' TRAVEL LANE 10.0' TRAVEL LANE
ZONE 2

11.0' SIDEWALK / BIKELANE

ZONE 3
FRONTAGE ZONE

(LANDSCAPE VARIES)LANDSCAPING / AMENITY SPACE
(LANDSCAPE VARIES)

ZONE 1
STREET TREES

2.0'
UTILITY
STRIP10'-0" PROPOSED EASEMENT

20' BROWARD COUNTY WWS WATERMAIN EASEMENT

EXISTING UTILITY POLE &
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC/ COMMUNICATION LINES

PROPOSED FPL.
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC.
REFER TO MEP. DWGS.

STORM SEWER. REFER
TO CIVIL. ENG. DWGS.

PROPOSED. BROWARD COUNTY
WATERMAIN. REFER TO CIVIL
ENG . DWGS.

PROP. 10.0' FPL EASEMENT

20.0'

10.0' TRAVEL LANE 10.0' TRAVEL LANE8.0' PARALLEL STALL
LANDSCAPING / AMENITY SPACE

(LANDSCAPE VARIES)
ZONE 2

11.0' SHARED USE PATH

EXISTING UTILITY POLE &
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC/ COMMUNICATION LINES

PROPOSED FPL.
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC.
REFER TO MEP. DWGS.

STORM SEWER. REFER
TO CIVIL. ENG. DWGS.

PROPOSED. BROWARD COUNTY
WATERMAIN. REFER TO CIVIL
ENG . DWGS.

20' BROWARD COUNTY WWS WATERMAIN EASEMENT

LANDSCAPING / AMENITY SPACE
(LANDSCAPE VARIES)10'-0" PROPOSED EASEMENT
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11.0' SIDEWALK / BIKELANE
LANDSCAPING / AMENITY SPACE

(LANDSCAPE VARIES)

PROPOSED PERIMETER
FENCE

20.0' BROWARD COUNTY WWS WATERMAIN EASEMENT

EXISTING UTILITY POLE &
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC/ COMMUNICATION LINES

PROPOSED FPL.
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC.
REFER TO MEP. DWGS.

STORM SEWER. REFER
TO CIVIL. ENG. DWGS.

PROPOSED. BROWARD COUNTY
WATERMAIN. REFER TO CIVIL
ENG . DWGS.

PROP. 10.0' FPL EASEMENT
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10.0' TRAVEL LANE
LANDSCAPING / AMENITY SPACE

(LANDSCAPE VARIES) 10.0' TRAVEL LANE

20' BROWARD COUNTY WWS WATERMAIN EASEMENT

ZONE 1
STREET TREES

ZONE 2
11.0' SIDEWALK / BIKELANE

PROPOSED FPL.
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC.
REFER TO MEP. DWGS.

STORM SEWER. REFER
TO CIVIL. ENG. DWGS.

PROPOSED. BROWARD COUNTY
WATERMAIN. REFER TO CIVIL
ENG . DWGS.

EXISTING UTILITY POLE &
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC/ COMMUNICATION LINES

10'-0" PROPOSED EASEMENT
LANDSCAPING / AMENITY SPACE

(LANDSCAPE VARIES)
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REFER TO MEP. DWGS.

STORM SEWER. REFER
TO CIVIL. ENG. DWGS.

EXISTING UTILITY POLE &
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC/ COMMUNICATION LINES

20.0' BROWARD COUNTY WWS WATERMAIN EASEMENT
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95,687 sq.ft.

2.2 AC.

TYPE II
(60 UNITS)
5 STORY
BLDG 3

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TYPE IV
(80 UNITS)
5 STORY
BLDG 9

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

GARAGE
FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TYPE III
(55 UNITS)
5 STORY
+GARAGE

BLDG 1
 FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TYPE V
(64 UNITS)
5 STORY
+GARAGE

BLDG 4
FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TYPE IV
(80 UNITS)
5 STORY
BLDG 5

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

GARAGE TYPE III
FFE = 7.50 (NAVD)'

G
AR

AG
E 

TY
PE

 I
FF

E 
= 

8.
50

 (N
AV

D
)'

TH TYPE I
(16 UNITS)
3 STORY

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

M
AI

N
TE

N
AN

C
E

BL
D

G
.

TYPE VI
(355 UNITS)
8 STO. BLDG

BLDG 10
FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TYPE I
(70 UNITS)
5 STORY
BLDG 6

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TYPE VII
(60 UNITS)
5 STORY
BLDG 8

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TYPE VII R
(60 UNITS)
5 STORY
BLDG 7

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

PARKING DECK
TYPE I

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TH TYPE I
(16 UNITS)
3 STORY

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TH TYPE I
(16 UNITS)
3 STORY

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TH TYPE I
(16 UNITS)
3 STORY

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

TYPE I
(70 UNITS)
5 STORY
BLDG 2

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

G
AR

AG
E 

TY
PE

 IV
FF

E 
= 

8.
50

 (N
AV

D
)'

G
AR

AG
E 

TY
PE

 II
FF

E 
= 

8.
50

 (N
AV

D
)'

TH TYPE I
(4 UNITS)
3 STORY

FFE = 8.50 (NAVD)'

BIKE
STORAGE

PET
SPA

TR
ASH

C
O

M
PAC

TO
R

CLUBHOUSE

PAVILLION

G
AR

AG
E 

TY
PE

 V
FF

E 
= 

7.
70

 (N
AV

D
)'

G
AR

AG
E 

TY
PE

 V
FF

E 
= 

7.
70

 (N
AV

D
)'

LI
FT

S
TA

TI
O

N

LC
LC

LC

NORTH   A
NDREWS   A

VENUE

F.
I.P

 1
/2

"
P

LS
 4

03
9

F.I.P. 1 2"
NO ID.

F.I.P. 1 2"
NO ID.

FOUND NAIL
WITH DISC
PLS 4039

F.I.P. 1 2"
PLS 4039

F.I.P. 1 2"
NO ID.

F.I.P. 1 2"
NO ID.

F.I.P. 1 2"
NO ID.

F.I.P. 1 2"
NO ID.

S0
1°

 5
3'

 4
9"

E
53

.5
2'

 (M
)

53
.0

0'
 (R

)
N

01
° 5

3'
 5

0"
W

91
7.

36
' (

M
)

S0
1°

 4
6'

 4
8"

E
27

8.
54

' (
M

) 2
88

.5
4'

 (R
)

S77° 48' 19"W
50.84' (M)

561.58' (M) 554.62' (R)

91
7.

36
' (

M
)

N
01

° 5
3'

 5
0"

W
   

  9
17

.3
6'

 (M
)

S89° 08' 58"W      627.98' (M) 677.99' (R)

S89° 17' 38"W      481.66' (M) S89° 17' 38"W     481.66' (M)

S52° 2
2' 17"W

     
310.84' (M

)

S52° 2
2' 17"W

     
310.84' (M

)

S73° 49' 38"E     475.19'  (M)

S67° 06' 25"E
375.80' (M)

N89° 35' 15"E
800.37' (M)

FH

E

S

S

S

S S

S

S

S

D

D D

D D

D
D D

D

D

D

U

D

B

B

D

CB

CB

CB

CB

CB

CB

LC

LC

LC

LC

LC

LC

N: 683300.2958
E: 936167.8715

N: 683195.5766
E: 936415.8621

N: 683049.3857
E: 936762.0613

N: 682577.3610
E: 936796.4580

N: 682571.4252
E: 936314.8346

N: 682283.0228
E: 936323.7972

N: 682272.9584
E: 935645.8829

53.00'

53
.0

0'53.00'
53.00'

55.00'

55.00'

30.00'
30.00'

55.00'

SECTION A

SECTION B (L-310)

(L-310)

(L-305)
SECTION C

WEST   MCNAB   ROAD

NORTH   A
NDREWS   A

VENUE

NORTH   A
NDREWS   A

VENUE

NW 66TH ST

1. REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR GRADING, SURFACE
DRAINAGE, UTILITY LOCATIONS, AND R.O.W.

2. REFER TO ARCHITECT AND / OR CIVIL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR
SPOT ELEVATIONS AND FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS, AND INSTALLERS SHALL
CROSS REFERENCE ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, AND LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS THROUGHOUT IMPLEMENTATION TO ENSURE THE DESIGN
INTENT IS MET. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE NOTED AND BROUGHT
TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S ATTENTION FOR CLARIFICATION
WITH THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING SITE PRIOR TO
BIDDING IN ORDER TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PRIVATE AND PUBLIC UTILITIES ON AND OFF SITE, ACCESS ROADS,
AND OTHER SUPPORT FACILITIES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF

GENERAL SITE NOTES

SYMBOL QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME

TREES
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STRUCUTURAL SOIL

STRUCTURAL SOIL GRAPHIC LEGEND

SYMBOL QTY DESCRIPTION

LIMITS OF PROVIDED
STRUCTURAL SOIL.
REFER TO DETAIL.

NOTES:

1. REFER TO SHEET L-308 FOR LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL SOIL AT 8' RADII AS MINIMUM

FOR EACH TREE SPECIFIED ON THE PROJECT
3. ALL SHADE TREES SHALL HAVE STRUCTURAL SOIL.
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